

TAUBMAN CENTERS INC

FORM SC 14D9/A

(Amended Statement of Ownership: Solicitation)

Filed 02/24/03

Address	200 E LONG LAKE RD SUITE 300 P O BOX 200 BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48303-0200
Telephone	2482586800
CIK	0000890319
Symbol	TCO
SIC Code	6798 - Real Estate Investment Trusts
Industry	Real Estate Operations
Sector	Services
Fiscal Year	12/31

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

SCHEDULE 14D-9/A
SOLICITATION/RECOMMENDATION STATEMENT UNDER
SECTION 14(D)(4) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
(AMENDMENT NO. 18)

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.

(Name of Subject Company)

TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.
(Name of Person(s) Filing Statement)

COMMON STOCK, PAR VALUE \$0.01 PER SHARE
(Title of Class of Securities)

876664103
(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

LISA A. PAYNE
TAUBMAN CENTERS, INC.
200 EAST LONG LAKE ROAD
SUITE 300, P.O. BOX 200
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303
(248) 258-6800

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notice and Communications on Behalf of the Person(s) Filing Statement)

WITH COPIES TO:

CYRIL MOSCOW
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND
COHN, LLP
2290 FIRST NATIONAL BUILDING
660 WOODWARD AVENUE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226-3583
(313) 465-7000

JEFFREY H. MIRO
KENNETH H. GOLD
MIRO, WEINER & KRAMER
38500 WOODWARD AVENUE,
SUITE 100
BLOOMFIELD HILLS,
MICHIGAN 48303
(248) 646-2400

ADAM O. EMMERICH
TREVOR S. NORWITZ
ROBIN PANOVKA
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 WEST 52ND STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019
(212) 403-1000

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications
made before the commencement of a tender offer.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	viii
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	3
Background	3
The 1998 Restructuring	5
The SPG Offer And Defendants' Flat Rejection Of It	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AND CONTROL SHARE ACT CLAIMS	15
A. Defendants Have Breached And Continue To Breach Their Fiduciary Duties	15
B. The Formation Of A Group With Respect To 33.6% Of TCI's Voting Shares Precludes Voting Of Those Shares Without Shareholder Approval	20
II. SPG WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM	24
III. DEFENDANTS WILL NOT SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM	24
IV. AN INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGE(S)

AHI METNALL, L.P. V. J.C. NICHOLS CO., 891 F. Supp. 1352 (W.D. Mo. 1995).....	24,25
ASARCO INC. V. COURT, 611 F. Supp. 468 (D.N.J. 1985)....	17, 24, 25
BEZTAK V. BANK ONE COLUMBUS, N. AM., INC., 811 F. Supp. 274 (E.D. Mich. 1992).....	17
BREAUD V. AMATO, 657 So. 2d 1337 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
BUCKHORN, INC. V. ROPAK CORP., 656 F. Supp. 209 (S.D. Ohio 1987).....	24
CAMPAU V. MCMATH, 185 Mich. App. 724 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	17
CHAMPION PARTS REBUILDERS, INC. V. CORMIER CORP., 661 F. Supp. 825 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	21
CITIZENS FIRST BANCORP., INC. V. HARRELD, 559 F. Supp. 867 (W.D. Ky. 1982).....	22
CONDEC CORP. V. LUNKENHEIMER CO., 230 A.2d 769 (Del. Ch. 1967)...	17
CONOCO, INC. V. SEAGRAM CO., 517 F. Supp. 1299 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)...	17
CROUSE-HINDS V. INTERNORTH, INC., 518 F. Supp. 390 (N.D.N.Y.1980).....	19
CRTF CORP. V. FEDERATED DEP'T STORES, INC., 683 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	19
DROBBIN V. NICOLET INSTRUMENT CORP., 631 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	17
EDELMAN V. FRUEHAUF CORP., 798 F.2d 882 (6th Cir. 1986).....	16
GAFF V. FED. DEPOSIT INS. CORP., 828 F.2d 1145 (6th Cir. 1987)...	15
IN RE GAYLORD CONTAINER CORP. S'HOLDERS LITIG., 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	19
HILTON HOTELS CORP. V. ITT CORP., 978 F. Supp. 1342 (D. Nev. 1997).....	18
J.L.B. EQUITIES, INC. V. OCWEN FIN. CORP., 131 F. Supp. 2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12
JEWELCOR INC. V. PEARLMAN, 397 F. Supp. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	21

KAHN V. LYNCH COMMUNICATION SYS., INC., 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)16

MAGGIORE V. BRADFORD, 310 F.2d 519 (6th Cir. 1962).....16

MARKVA V. HAVEMAN, 168 F. Supp. 2d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	18
MILLER V. ILL. HILL DEV. CORP., 2001 WL 754050 (Mich. Ct. App. Jul. 3, 2001).....	15
MINSTAR ACQUIRING CORP. V. AMF, INC., 621 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	24
MM COS., INC. V. LIQUID AUDIO, INC., 2003 WL 58969 (Del. Jan. 7, 2003).....	17
MORALES V. FREUND, 163 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
MORALES V. QUINTEL ENTM'T INC., 249 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
PACKER V. YAMPOL, 1986 WL 4748 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 1986).....	17, 19
PHILLIPS V. INSITUFORM OF N. AM., Civ. No. 9173, 1987 WL 16285 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1987).....	17
PLAZA SEC. CO. V. FRUEHAUF CORP., 643 F. Supp. 1535 (E.D. Mich. 1986).....	15, 16
SCHAFFER V. CC INV., LDC, 2002 WL 31869391 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002).....	20
SCHNELL V. CHRIS-CRAFT INDUS., 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	17
SEILON, INC. V. LAMB, No. C 83-314, 1983 WL 1354 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 1983).....	21
SIERRA CLUB V. MORTON, 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	18
SIX CLINICS HOLDING CORP., II V. CAFCOMP SYS., INC., 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997).....	15
TEXASGULF, INC. V. CANADA DEV. CORP., 366 F. Supp. 374 (S.D. Tex. 1973).....	24
TORCHMARK CORP. V. BIXBY, 708 F. Supp. 1070 (W.D. Mo. 1988).....	19
UNOCAL CORP. V. MESA PETROLEUM CO., 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	16
UNITRIN, INC. V. AM. GEN. CORP., 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	16
WELLMAN V. DICKINSON, 682 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21

STATUTES

MCL ss.450.1790 ET SEQ.....	2, 23
IND. CODE ss.23-1-42.....	23
17 C.F.R. ss.240.13d-5(b)(1).....	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

**David M. Einhorn, Adam O. Emmerich and Robin Panovka, REIT M&A
TRANSACTIONS - PECULIARITIES AND COMPLICATION, 55 Bus.
Lawyer 693 (Feb. 2000).....4**

INDEX TO APPENDIX

VOLUME I: PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

Page

SPG Offer to Purchase for Cash, dated Dec. 5, 2002 AI

SPG and Westfield Supplement to the Offer to Purchase, dated Jan.
15, 2003 A56

TCI Schedule 14D-9/A Amendment No. 3, dated Dec. 20, 2002 A95

TCI Common Stock Prospectus, dated Nov. 20, 1992 (Defendants'
Exhibit 7)A158

TCI Articles of Incorporation, dated Aug. 9, 2000A348

TCI Second Amendment and Restatement of Agreement of
Limited Partnership, dated Sept. 30, 1998A383

TCI Form 8-K, dated Aug. 18, 1998 (Payne Exhibit 1)A448

TCI Form 8-K, dated Sept. 30, 1998 (Payne Exhibit 2)A468

TCI Schedule 14D-9, dated December 11, 2002
(Gilbert Exhibit 10).....A486

Press Release, Taubman Centers, Inc., dated Jan. 21, 2003A512

TCI Schedule 13D/A, dated Nov. 14, 2002A516

Press Release, Taubman Centers, Inc., dated Dec. 17, 2002A570

TCI Schedule 13D/A, dated Jan. 28, 2003A573

VOLUME II: DEPOSITION EXHIBITS/DOCUMENTS

Page

NOVA Restructuring and Recapitalization Plan Goldman Sachs as Advisor to the NOVA Family (Rosenberg Exhibit 7).....A600

Project NOVA Goldman Sachs Value Added (Rosenberg Exhibit 8)...A602

Memorandum to IBD Innovation Award Committee, dated Nov. 18, 1998

(Rosenberg Exhibit 10)	A608
Goldman Sachs Handwritten Notes (Bloostein Exhibit 3)	A610
Separation and Relative Value Adjustment Agreement, dated Aug. 17, 1998	A775
REIT Flowchart (Bloostein Exhibit 2)	A845
Morgan Stanley Handwritten Notes (Niehaus Exhibit 3)	A846
Letter from Morgan Stanley to the Taubman Partnership Committee and Board of Directors, dated Aug. 17, 1998 (Niehaus Exhibit 8).....	A847
Minutes of Meeting of the Partnership Committee of TCI, dated June 24, 1998 (Gilbert Exhibit 3)	A850

Project NOVA, Preliminary Transaction Term Sheet Unit Redemption Transaction, revised June 29, 1998A854

1998 Draft Press Releases (Taubman Exhibit 12)A861

TCI Ownership Structure, May 2001 Proxy (Rosenberg Exhibit 5) .A912

Letter from Goldman Sachs to R. Taubman, dated Oct. 25, 2002 (R.
Taubman Exhibit 9)A914

Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of TCI, dated Oct. 28, 2002 (Rosenberg Exhibit 1)A923

Voting Agreements, dated Nov. 14, 2002 (R. Taubman Exhibit 13) A928

Letter from D. Simon to R. Taubman, dated Oct. 22, 2002 (Bloostein Exhibit 4)A935

VOLUME III: DEPOSITION TESTIMONY/CASES & AUTHORITIES

Page

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Allan J. Bloostein, taken Jan. 14, 2003A938

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Simon Parker Gilbert, taken Jan. 9, 2003A984

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of G. William Miller, taken Jan. 22, 2003A1030

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Lisa Payne, taken Jan. 17, 2003A1037

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Christopher J. Niehaus, taken Jan. 17, 2003A1060

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Adam Rosenberg, taken Jan. 24, 2003A1087

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of David Simon, taken Jan. 24, 2003A1119

Excerpts from the Deposition Transcript of Robert Taubman, taken January 16, 2003A1124

MICH. COMP LAWS ss.ss.450.1790-1799.....A1163

DAVID M. EINHORN ET AL, REIT M&A TRANSACTIONS-PECULIARITIES AND COMPLICATIONS, 55 BUS. LAW. (Feb. 2000).....A1172

MILLER V. VILL. HILL DEV. CORP., No. 220297, 2001 WL 754050 (Mich. Ct. App. July 3, 2001).....A1214

MM CO., INC. V. LIQUID AUDIO, INC., No. 606, 2002, 2003 WL 58969 (Del. Jan. 7, 2003)A1217

PACKER V. YAMPOL, 1986 WL 4748 (Del. Ch. 1986)A1228

PHILLIPS V. INSITUFORM OF N. AM., Inc., Civ. A. No. 9173, 1987

WL 16285 (Del. Ch. 1987).....A1240

SCHAFFER EX REL. LASERSIGHT INC. V. CC INV., LDC, No. 99 Civ. 2821 (VM), 2002 WL 3 1869391 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2002)...A1249

SEILON, INC. V. LAMB, No. C 83-314, 1983 WL 1354 (N.D. Ohio July 27, 1983)A1257
